SB1021/863623/1

BY: Senator Hershey

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1021 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after the semicolon insert "<u>requiring the Maryland Higher</u> <u>Education Commission to forward a certain report and certain recommendations to the</u> <u>Department of Legislative Services within a certain time period under certain</u> <u>circumstances; providing for the termination of this Act under certain circumstances;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 29, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) This Act shall remain effective until the Maryland Higher Education Commission's Applied Baccalaureate Workgroup submits its report and recommendations to the General Assembly.

(b) If the Maryland Higher Education Commission's Applied Baccalaureate Workgroup submits its report and recommendations as described in subsection (a) of this section, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

(c) If the Maryland Higher Education Commission's Applied Baccalaureate Workgroup submits its report and recommendations as described in subsection (a) of this section, the Commission shall, within 5 days of the submission of the report and recommendations, forward a copy of the report and recommendations to the Department of Legislative Services, 90 State Circle, Annapolis, Maryland 21401.";

and in line 30, strike "2." and substitute "3.".